



Bruce Griffey
STATE REPRESENTATIVE
75th LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT
Vice Chair Transportation Committee

LEGISLATIVE ADDRESS:
Suite 578 Cordell Hull Bldg.
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-0106
PHONE: (615) 741-6804
rep.bruce.griffey@capitol.tn.gov

**House of
Representatives
State of Tennessee**
NASHVILLE

COMMITTEES:
TRANSPORTATION
INFRASTRUCTURE
JUDICIARY
CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS &
SENTENCING

DISTRICT ADDRESS:
140 PAUL DRIVE
PARIS, TN 38242

December 30, 2020

The Honorable Marsha Blackburn
United States Senator
357 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Bill Hagerty
United States Senator
455 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Mark Green
Congressman
33 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Tim Burchett
Congressman
1122 Longworth House Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable David Kustoff
Congressman
523 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Chuck Fleischmann
Congressman
2410 Rayburn House Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Scott DesJarlais
Congressman
2301 Rayburn House Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John Rose
Congressman
1232 Longworth House Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Diana Harshbarger
Congresswoman
102 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senators and Representatives:

By now you are aware of The Honorable Mo Brooks' letter calling for a floor debate on various states' electoral college vote submissions, in which Rep. Brooks called for a thorough investigation into the extensive voter fraud, illegal voting, and election theft reported in the weeks subsequent to the November 3rd election.

We write this letter to voice our strong support for Rep. Brooks' call for the investigations into the widespread election irregularities, and to commend Rep. DesJarlais for voicing his support for Rep. Brooks on his initial letter. We also fully support the efforts of Congressman Louie Gohmert to establish the Constitutional duty of the Vice President of the United States, acting as President of the Senate to accept only legitimate electors selected in accordance with and consistent with Article 1, Section 4; Article 2, Section 1, Clause 2 and the Twelfth Amendment to the US Constitution.

Fair elections, free from foreign and outside interference, and fraudulent actions by State officials in violation of state law are pivotal to the survival of our republic, which exists based on the consent of the governed. If our elections cannot be trusted, the republic will no longer enjoy the consent of the governed.

As Rep. Brooks writes, "There are countless incontestable examples wherein governors, election officials, and judges altered states' election procedures in violation of the Constitution's Election Clause, in conflict with Congressional acts setting the times, places and manner of elections, and in conflict with legislative acts similarly setting the times, places and manner of elections. What is unknown is the exact extent to which these violations of Article I, Section 4 illegally affected and altered federal elections within various states.

The election fraud is widespread, and the types of fraud and irregularities are numerous. There are numerous instances of outright voter fraud in four states: Arizona, Georgia, Nevada, and Wisconsin.

- **Ballots were accepted without postmarks, or with backdated postmarks**
- **The U.S.P.S. was alleged to have backdated as many as 100,000 ballots in Wisconsin**
- **Ballots were mishandled in five key states: Georgia, Michigan, Nevada, Pennsylvania, and Wisconsin**
- **In Wisconsin and Michigan, poll workers were observed running ballots through tabulation machines as many as eight or nine times**
- **There are Equal Protection Clause Violations in every single of the six contested states**
- **There are voting Machine Irregularities in five states: Arizona, Georgia, Michigan, Nevada, and Pennsylvania**
- **And there are Significant Statistical Anomalies in five states: Arizona, Georgia, Michigan, Nevada, and Wisconsin**
- **The alleged Biden victory margin in Nevada is 33,596 votes yet the number of ballots in question is more than three times that**
- **In Nevada, progressive socialists Democrats appear to have targeted Native Americans facing severe economic conditions and shamelessly enticed this vulnerable group to trade their votes for Visa gift cards and jewelry.**
- **In Arizona, there are 75,000 lost or destroyed absentee ballots which were improperly tabulated.**
- **More than 70,000 allegedly ineligible voters in Georgia cast ballots there.**
- **One lawsuit claims approximately 15,000 mail-in or absentee ballots were cast in Nevada by voters who were known to have voted in other states.**

